9264 Biochemistry 1989, 28, 9264-9270
Crystal Structures of Two Engineered Thiol Trypsins?
Mary E. McGrath,t Marjorie E. Wilke,l Jeffrey N .  Higaki,s Charles S. Craik,fg and Robert J. Fletterick*ql
Department of Biochemistry and Biophysics and Department of Pharmaceutical Chemistry, University of California,
San Francisco, California 941 43-0448
Received May 15, 1989; Revised Manuscript Received July 27, 1989
ABSTRACT: We have determined the three-dimensional structures of engineered rat trypsins which mimic
the active sites of two classes of cysteine proteases. The catalytic serine was replaced with cysteine (S195C)

hand was found, the data set scaled to the made1 at 27%. Since
the orientation of active site residues was of interest, N102,
H57, and C 195 side chains (chymotrypsin numbering system;
Hartley, 1964), as well as the solvent, benzamidine, and
Table I: Crystal and Diffraction Data for Trypsins S195C and
D 102N.Sl95C
D102N,S195C S 195C"
Crystal Data
single crystal (mm)
space group 123 123
cell dimensions (A)
0.6 X 0.6 X 0.2
a = 124.4
0.2 X 0.2 X 0.1
a = 124.4
molecules per asym unit 1 1
Diffraction Data
data measurement Xentronics
total observations 115538
observations > 2a 109062
unique reflections 21 181
resolution (A) 2.0
Rspb 0.12
2.5
87945
74998
1469 1
0.15
Refinement Results
refinement (cycles) 50 16
Rcryste 0.20 0.16
resolution (A) 8.0-2.0 8.0-2.5
rms difference
bond (A) 0.015 0.018
no. of atoms 1792 1813
no. of solvent molecules 117 138
angle (deg) 2.6 3.4
"Data were collected and merged from three crystals. bRsym = (hi-
[Z(h)] - Zi(h)]/hiZi(h), where [Z(h)] is the mean of all measurements of
reflections h and Zi(h) is the ith measurement of reflection h.  C R  =
1
FIGURE 1:  Difference Fourier map ( F  - F,) at the catalytic site of
trypsin D102N,S 195C using 12.O-2.3-k data. Side chains of amino
acid residues H57, D102, and S195 had been removed from the model
structure. The new model was refined against the observed data before
a difference electron density map was calculated. The density for
the three active site residues is therefore unbiased by the model at
these positions. Electron density for N102, H57, and C195 was used
to build in coordinates for the three residues, and these are also shown.
calcium molecules, were removed from the model. The re-
sulting F, values were refined (Hendrickson & Konnert, 1980)
against the 12.0-2.3-81 data, for four cycles before an F, - F,
difference electron density map was calculated to locate the
omitted residues. The missing residues were fitted to the
density (Figure 1) with FRODO (Jones, 1981), and the new
model, containing the correctly positioned catalytic triad and
the benzamidine, calcium, and 90 solvent molecules, was
subjected to 36 cycles of refinement with 12.0-2.2-81 data. At
this point the 2.2-2.0-81 data were included. Adjustments to
main-chain and side-chain atoms were made by FRODO with
a 2F, - F, map on the Evans and Sutherland PS330. More
solvent molecules were added, and further manual adjustments
of coordinates were made during the course of an additional
24 cycles of refinement, after which an F, - F, difference map
was essentially featureless.
Data from a single crystal of trypsin D102N,S195C pro-
vided 5.4-fold redundancy of observations, and 95.8% of re-
flections from infinity to 2.0 81 were collected. Of these, 94.4%
9266 Biochemistry, Vol. 28, No. 24, 1989 McGrath et al.
\ Trypsin
\ Hr-
N -  d / H - - 0
0